professional technical services to support the 

structuring and development of concession projects 

and public-private partnerships of the federal 

government, the states, the federal district, and the 

municipalities, separately or in consortium, up to the 

limit of one hundred and eighty million reais (R$ 

180,000,000.00). 

Law 13529/2017 also amends Law 11079, of 

December 30, 2004, which sets rules for 

procurements and public-private partnerships 

involving the government; Law no. 11578, of 

November 26, 2007, which provides for the 

compulsory transfer of funds for the states, the